YouGov Survey: Supreme Court Reforms You

Sample 1140 U.S. Adult Citizens
Conducted July 17 - 20, 2024
Margin of Error  +3.7%

1. Do you think the Supreme Court has..?

TOO MUCKH POWET e e e 42%
About the right amount of power . ... .. 41%
T00 e POWET o 4%
N O SUNE . e e 13%

2. Would you support or oppose the following?

Strongly Somewhat  Somewhat Strongly

support support oppose oppose Not sure
Setting a maximum number of years
that Supreme Court justices can serve 49% 21% 6% 12% 11%
Enforcing an ethical code for Supreme
Court justices 51% 20% 6% 8% 16%
Expanding the size of the Supreme
Court 20% 17% 13% 29% 21%
A constitutional amendment to limit
immunity for presidents and former
presidents 37% 18% 12% 13% 20%

3. What do you think is the maximum number of years that a Supreme Court Justice should be allowed to serve?

4 BaAIS OF I8 ittt e 9%
D m D YIS i 16%
10 - 14 Y BaAIS ottt 18%
1D - 1 Y BaAIS ot e 9%
20 - 24 YA L. 9%
25 YRAIS OF MO ..ttt et e et e et e e e e e e e e et e e e e 2%
N Ot SUNE e 6%
Not asked - were not sure about whether there should be limits ......................... 11%
Not asked - strongly or somewhat opposes limits ..., 19%



YouGov Survey: Supreme Court Reforms

Interviewing Dates July 17 - 20, 2024
Target population U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.
Sampling method Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-

ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

Weighting The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.052 to 5.565, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of

0.8.
Number of respondents 1140
Margin of error =+ 3.7% (adjusted for weighting)
Survey mode Web-based interviews

Questions not reported 106 questions not reported.

You



YouGov Survey: Supreme Court Reforms
July 17 - 20, 2024 - 1140 U.S. adult citizens You
1. Supreme Court Power
Do you think the Supreme Court has..?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Too much power 42% 40% 44% 44% 43% 42% 41% 41% 48% 48% 38%
About the right amount of
power 41% 46% 36% 35% 33% 45% 50% 45% 26% 36% 40%
Too little power 4% 3% 4% 6% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 10%
Not sure 13% 11% 16% 15% 20% 12% 7% 11% 23% 14% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,140) (519) (621) (241) (241) (387) (271) (712) (147) (161) (120)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Too much power 42% 73% 38% 14% 5% 10% 40% 44% 47% 45% 45% 40% 41%
About the right amount of
power 41% 16% 36% 73% 16% 78% 41% 41% 41% 45% 40% 40% 40%
Too little power 4% 2% 4% 4% 2% 4% 5% 3% 2% 2% 4% 5% 3%
Not sure 13% 9% 22% 9% 7% 8% 13% 12% 10% 9% 11% 15% 16%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,140)  (409)  (418)  (313)  (418)  (354) (477) (279) (250) (191) (243) (445)  (261)




YouGov Survey: Supreme Court Reforms
July 17 - 20, 2024 - 1140 U.S. adult citizens You
2A. Support or Oppose Policies — Setting a maximum number of years that Supreme Court justices can serve
Would you support or oppose the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 49% 44% 52% 53% 53% 45% 45% 47% 53% 45% 62%
Somewhat support 21% 22% 20% 23% 19% 19% 25% 22% 14% 30% 11%
Somewhat oppose 6% 6% % 4% 5% 9% 5% 6% 6% 9% 5%
Strongly oppose 12% 17% 9% 7% 8% 18% 15% 15% 5% 6% 13%
Not sure 11% 11% 12% 14% 15% 9% 9% 10% 23% 10% 9%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,129) (517) (612) (240) (237) (383) (269) (706) (145) (160) (118)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly support 49% 71% 46% 27% 76% 23% 47% 52% 50% 47% 52% 49% 46%
Somewhat support 21% 17% 17% 30% 16% 25% 24% 20% 20% 22% 17% 18% 30%
Somewhat oppose 6% 4% 6% 10% 3% 11% 6% 5% 8% 7% 4% 8% 5%
Strongly oppose 12% 2% 9% 27% 2% 33% 11% 12% 14% 11% 15% 14% 9%
Not sure 11% 5% 21% % 3% 8% 12% 10% 9% 14% 13% 10% 10%
Totals 99% 99% 99%  101%  100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 101% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,129)  (404)  (415)  (310) (413)  (352) (474) (273) (250) (189) (242) (438)  (260)




YouGov Survey: Supreme Court Reforms
July 17 - 20, 2024 - 1140 U.S. adult citizens You
2B. Support or Oppose Policies — Enforcing an ethical code for Supreme Court justices
Would you support or oppose the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 51% 49% 53% 52% 49% 51% 53% 51% 55% 44% 55%
Somewhat support 20% 20% 20% 22% 21% 18% 20% 22% 13% 22% 17%
Somewhat oppose 6% 8% 4% 2% 5% 7% 7% 6% 6% 6% 4%
Strongly oppose 8% 10% 6% 8% 4% 11% 8% 8% 2% 11% 10%
Not sure 16% 12% 18% 16% 21% 13% 12% 14% 25% 17% 14%
Totals 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,135) (519) (616) (240) (241) (383) (271) (710) (145) (161) (119)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly support 51% 74% 48% 30% 80% 26% 47% 55% 58% 53% 45% 52% 55%
Somewhat support 20% 12% 17% 32% 9% 30% 22% 19% 20% 22% 23% 18% 18%
Somewhat oppose 6% 2% 6% 9% 2% 11% 6% 6% 4% 6% 6% 6% 5%
Strongly oppose 8% 3% 8% 13% 2% 15% 8% 8% 6% 7% 10% 8% 6%
Not sure 16% 9% 23% 15% 6% 18% 17% 12% 12% 12% 17% 17% 15%
Totals 101%  100%  102%  99%  99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  101%  99%
Unweighted N (1,135)  (407)  (415)  (313)  (416)  (354) (476) (278) (250) (189) (243) (442)  (261)




YouGov Survey: Supreme Court Reforms
July 17 - 20, 2024 - 1140 U.S. adult citizens You
2C. Support or Oppose Policies — Expanding the size of the Supreme Court
Would you support or oppose the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 20% 21% 19% 20% 25% 17% 18% 20% 24% 19% 18%
Somewhat support 17% 15% 19% 22% 19% 14% 15% 17% 16% 20% 18%
Somewhat oppose 13% 9% 17% 18% 14% 11% 11% 12% 14% 18% 16%
Strongly oppose 29% 38% 21% 15% 19% 37% 42% 34% 11% 19% 30%
Not sure 21% 17% 24% 24% 23% 21% 14% 17% 35% 25% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,133) (516) (617) (241) (236) (387) (269) (707) (145) (161) (120)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly support 20% 36% 16% 6% 43% 4% 17% 22% 27% 23% 20% 16% 23%
Somewhat support 17% 23% 17% 12% 23% 9% 19% 13% 19% 20% 19% 14% 19%
Somewhat oppose 13% 12% 12% 16% 11% 13% 15% 16% 10% 15% 9% 16% 11%
Strongly oppose 29% 8% 27% 54% 7% 61% 27% 28% 32% 26% 30% 32% 26%
Not sure 21% 21% 28% 12% 15% 13% 22% 21% 12% 17% 21% 22% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,133)  (407)  (415)  (311)  (416)  (351) (473) (278) (249) (189) (240) (443)  (261)




YouGov Survey: Supreme Court Reforms
July 17 - 20, 2024 - 1140 U.S. adult citizens You
2D. Support or Oppose Policies — A constitutional amendment to limit immunity for presidents and former presidents
Would you support or oppose the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 37% 36% 38% 39% 40% 33% 36% 34% 50% 35% 40%
Somewhat support 18% 18% 18% 22% 21% 16% 15% 20% 8% 20% 18%
Somewhat oppose 12% 14% 9% 11% 12% 11% 13% 14% 3% 8% 8%
Strongly oppose 13% 16% 11% 7% 8% 19% 17% 14% 11% 12% 17%
Not sure 20% 15% 25% 20% 19% 21% 20% 18% 28% 25% 17%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,133) (518) (615) (241) (239) (384) (269) (707) (146) (160) (120)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly support 37% 61% 34% 14% 67% 12% 34% 38% 42% 44% 39% 33% 37%
Somewhat support 18% 15% 16% 24% 10% 24% 16% 19% 23% 19% 18% 16% 21%
Somewhat oppose 12% 3% 12% 20% 3% 20% 15% 10% 9% 13% 8% 14% 10%
Strongly oppose 13% 11% 12% 18% 11% 20% 13% 15% 13% 9% 14% 15% 13%
Not sure 20% 11% 26% 24% 9% 23% 22% 17% 13% 15% 21% 22% 20%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,133)  (406)  (414)  (313)  (414)  (353) (474) (278) (249) (189) (241) (442)  (261)




YouGov Survey: Supreme Court Reforms
July 17 - 20, 2024 - 1140 U.S. adult citizens You
3. Supreme Court Term Limits
What do you think is the maximum number of years that a Supreme Court Justice should be allowed to serve?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
4 years or less 9% 7% 12% 9% 10% 11% 7% 9% 13% 10% 10%
5-9years 16% 16% 16% 20% 16% 14% 13% 15% 15% 17% 22%
10 - 14 years 18% 17% 20% 15% 18% 19% 21% 18% 19% 21% 16%
15-19 years 9% 9% 9% 14% 8% 7% 8% 9% 4% 11% 10%
20 - 24 years 9% 9% 9% 9% 7% 8% 13% 9% 8% 9% 7%
25 years or more 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 5%
Not sure 6% 7% 6% 6% 12% 4% 5% 7% 6% 7% 4%
Not asked - were not sure
about whether there
should be limits 11% 11% 12% 14% 15% 9% 9% 10% 23% 10% 9%
Not asked - strongly or
somewhat opposes
limits 19% 23% 15% 11% 13% 27% 21% 21% 10% 16% 18%
Totals 99% 101% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 102% 101%
Unweighted N (1,128) (516) (612) (240) (236) (383) (269) (706) (145) (160) (117)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
4 years or less 9% 12% 8% 8% 9% 5% 14% 7% 5% 7% 11% 10% 8%
5-9years 16% 20% 14% 13% 22% 10% 16% 17% 14% 14% 17% 14% 18%
10 - 14 years 18% 26% 16% 13% 28% 14% 16% 20% 21% 24% 19% 16% 18%
15-19 years 9% 12% 9% 5% 14% 5% 7% 11% 12% 5% 6% 11% 9%
20 - 24 years 9% 10% % 10% 12% % 10% 10% 7% 12% 6% 8% 12%
25 years or more 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 0% 4% 2% 2%
Not sure 6% 6% 7% 6% 5% 5% 6% 4% 8% 7% 5% 6% 8%

continued on the next page ...




YouGov Survey: Supreme Court Reforms

July 17 - 20, 2024 - 1140 U.S. adult citizens

You

continued from previous page

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Not asked - were not sure

about whether there

should be limits 11% 5% 21% 7% 3% 8% 12% 10% 9% 14% 13% 10% 10%
Not asked - strongly or

somewhat opposes

limits 19% 6% 15% 36% 5% 44% 18% 18% 21% 18% 19% 22% 14%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 99% 101% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,128) (403) (415) (310) (412) (352) (474) (272) (250) (189) (242) (438) (259)




YouGov Survey: Supreme Court Reforms
July 17 - 20, 2024 - 1140 U.S. adult citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

July 17 - 20, 2024
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.052 to 5.565, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.8.

1140
=+ 3.7% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

106 questions not reported.

You



